

No. 11-597

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARKANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, AND SOUTH DAKOTA  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Ste. 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-5310  
Charles.moulton@  
arkansasag.gov

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Arkansas Attorney General  
CHARLES L. MOULTON\*  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
KENDRA AKIN JONES  
Assistant Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[Additional States Counsel Listed Inside]

---

---

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964  
OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

**JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL**  
**Attorney General**  
**STATE OF LOUISIANA**  
**1885 North Third Street**  
**Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802**

**JIM HOOD**  
**Attorney General**  
**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**  
**Post Office Box 220**  
**Jackson, Mississippi 39205**

**MARTY J. JACKLEY**  
**Attorney General**  
**STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**  
**1302 E. Highway 14, Ste. 1**  
**Pierre, South Dakota 57501**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Federal Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Takings Decisions From This Court And Other Federal Courts That Recognize Temporary Takings.....	7
II. The Federal Circuit Erred By Not Following The <i>Ridge Line</i> And <i>Cooper</i> Cases .....	11
III. The Federal Circuit's Decision Has Serious Repercussions For Areas That Abut This Nation's Navigable Waters.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 594 (2009).....	2
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) ...	3, 10, 17
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	9
<i>Hartwig v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 615 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....	10
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8
<i>Mulger v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	4
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	9
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	8
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	8, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Flood Control Act of 1928, 33 U.S.C. §702(c).....	3, 6, 17
Flood Control Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-761, 52 Stat. 1215, 1218 .....	1
OTHER	
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>2006 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and Wildlife Associated Recreation</i> .....	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England 2</i> (Univ. of Chi. Press 1979 (1766)).....	3
